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Excise Relief to Fibre Industry

4720. SHRI HIMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of FTNANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the st of the President of Man-made Fibre Association of India as reported in the Times of India of 5th August, 1970 demanding excise relief for fibre industry; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The suggestion made by the President of Man-made Fibre Association of India, that is, if the Government could provide 15%;
relief in excise duty every year, a corresponding relief in consumer prices could be given to the people, has been noted.

CORRECTION OF ANSWER TO UN-
STARRED QUESTION No. 89 DATED
27-7-1970 RE. CUT IN EXPENDITURE
OF MINISTER’S AND OFFICER'S FUR-
NITURE, ELECTRICITY, STATIONERY
ETC.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
PARIMAL GHOSH): In answer to Unstarred Question No. 89 on the 27th July, 1970 regarding cut in expenditure of Minister’s and Officer’s furniture, electricity, stationery etc., it was stated that “There is no ceiling for the supply of electricity and water at the residences of the Ministers and Deputy Ministers. They have, however, agreed to a voluntary ceiling of Rs. 2,400/- per mensem.
For the consumption of water and electricty above this ceiling, a Minister is liable to make payment.” A typographical mistake has occurred in this answer. The correct position is that the voluntary ceiling is Rs. 200 per mensem or Rs. 2,400/- per annum,

12,08 brs,

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTAMCE

REPORTED PILFERING AND DESTRUCTIVE
ActiviTies ON HALDIA BarAuNi PIPELINE
NEAR WEST BENGAL-BIHAR BORDER

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA (Alipore):
Before calling his attention, may I draw your attention to the fact that the statement in reply running to 1§ pages was handed to us just now at 12 noon. Only the other day you observed that such statements should be made available much earlier so that we can go through them.

MR. SPEAKER: It can be read by the Minister. P

SHRI 8. KUNDU (Balasore): They cannot make the bureaucracy work. They do not care for your directives, That is my experiance with these Ministers,

MR. SPEAKER: If I do not receive the staternent in time, the Minister will have to wait till the evening. Today I make an exception. But I warn them. They must send me the statement in time.

SHRI PILOO MODY (Godhra): Otherwise, give them d ion in the evening

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: I call the attention of the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals and Mines and Metals to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a statement thereon:

The reported pilfering and destructive activities on Haldia-Barauni Oil Pipeline near West Bongal-Bihar border,
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Barauni Pipeline (CA)

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN): First, I mus{
apologise for the fact that the statement was made available only at 12 O'Clock. 1 was given to understand that it was circulated yesterday—I do not know why this happened.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU (Diamond
Harbour): If he cannot give a statement in time, how can he run a huge pipeline?

SHRI BALRAJ MADHOK (South Delhi):
They cannot shift the blame on to the Secretariat. For us, only he is responsible.

MR, SPEAKER: If it was yesterday, it was Sunday.

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: The Haldia-Barauni-Kanpur Products Pipeline is comprised of two major sections, namely; (a)
Barauni-Kanpur (b) and Barauni-Haldia and a branch line of 58 kms. from Baradabar to Maurigram. Since September 1967, the Barauni-Haldia section has been tramsport-
ing petroleum products from the Barauni Refinery to the delivery points of Marketing Division of the 10C,

2. During the three years of its operations, four major incidents of suspected attempt of theft/pilferage of petroleum products have been reported so far. The first major one took place on 8th March, 1968 near Jasidih, the second on 8th December, 1969, 20 kms. away from the first; the third on 10th May, 1970 and fourth on 4thf5th June, 1970 at Jhajha, Only in case of the first incident, some drop in the pipeline pressure was recorded. There have been seven other minor attempts.

It is reported that about 50 kl of motor spirit was lost in the first incident. In the others, no loss or substantisl damage to properyy has taken place.

These repeated incidents and their occurrence in roughly the same area has caused concern to Government and 1.O.C. We have taken up this matter with the State Government through the Ministry of Home Affairs.
Police investigations into these incidenis have not been fruitful so far. Suspects arc being watched. The local polic bas started

